1318

Board of Control













April 14, 2008 3:14 pm

Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Corey Timko, Directors of Utilities; Chuck Camera, Commissioner Street Department; Drake Hopewell, Housing Director Community Development; Doug Rangel, Lorain Development Corp; Alan Ingram, Morning Journal 
The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Gilchrist: Street Department has requested approval for the following:

· Bostwick Braun – 42” navigator’s -  to be used in the Street and Sewer Depts.:

1. Sewer – 50 Navigator’s at $29.13ec. = $1,456.50

2. Streets – 200 Navigator’s at $29.13ec. = $5,826.00

· Judco – lifeguard drums – to be used in the Dist. Depts. and Sewer:

1. Sewer – 75 lifeguard drums at $40.95ec. = $3,071.25

2. Sewer – 75 rubber collars at $3.25ec. = $243.75

3. Dist. – 20 lifeguard drums at $ 40.95ec. = $819.00

4. Dist. – 20 rubber collars at $3.25ec. = 65.00

· Potter Ind. – glassbeads for painting streets in the Paint and Sign Dept. – State Bid # 139-08

1. Paint & Sign – 20,000 Glassbeads = $6,017.67

Mr. Camera: The Bostwick for the 42” navigator’s at $29.13 for a total of $7,282.50. I would hope that Board of Control would approve the cost of $29.13 each because these navigator’s are important and are used throughout the course of the year they get damaged. That way we could look them in and we would not have to bother going through Board of Control each time. The reason I brought the Judco for the lifeguard drums even though the total is only $4,199.00 and is below the $5,000 threshold amount, I believe some of the above Distribution request is a little bit light, but I want to lock in that price at $40.95 so we can purchase more throughout the course of the year. 

Mayor Krasienko: Make sure we also get the quotes next time.

Mr. Gilchrist: What funds are these being paid from?

Mr. Camera: I am not sure of where the Sewer and Dist. take there’s from but I know Streets will come out of Permissible Bitmat account.

Mr. Timko: Funds will come out of Regular Equipment Supplies.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Utilities Department has requested approval for Treasurer, State of Ohio, EPA in the amount of $5,123.92. Please approve this request for payment of our annual sewage sludge fees in the amount of $5,123.92. These are annual fees due to the State of Ohio and are based on the amount of sewage sludge we generate here in the City of Lorain. These fees are not negotiable. Funds will be paid out of the Operating Expenses – Permit Fees.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Utilities Department has requested approval for Vermeer Sales & Service, Inc. in the amount of $22,564.28. I am requesting approval to purchase a mini vac system equipped with a water knife and clean up wand. This system is mounted on a small trailer easily pulled by a standard size pickup truck. This will be purchased from the New Equipment Account. 

Mr. Timko: This will be used to clean out street water valve gate boxes; currently this is done by hand costing an excessive amount of man-hours. The cleaning of these gate boxes would make it possible to turn water on and off quicker and safer. 

Mayor Krasienko: Would this be set up on a regular maintenance schedule?

Mr. Timko: Well, the other one is already set up for maintenance this one will be used to go into people’s houses with the water meter guy. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Utilities Department has requested approval for PTI fee for Ohio EPA in the amount of $5,036.00. The PQM Plant’s trickling filter and influent screw pump replacement project, ordinance #17-08, contract #5-08 will begin this summer. In order for the project to begin, the Ohio EPA requests a Permit-to Install fee of $5,036.00 this amount with the PTI application will satisfy their needs and allow Mosser Construction to begin the demolition on time. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist: Utilities Department has requested approval for RE Warner in the amount of $14,000. The primary digester brick façade and roof system has failed and is in dire need of repair. The existing brick façade has been falling to the ground fro its two-storey height and is in danger of causing harm to employees at the plant. We would like to request the hiring of the engineering services of RE Warner to provide the architectural design, preparation/evaluation of the bid documents and construction support needed to restore the deteriorating roof system and brick façade. 

Mayor Krasienko: I know I have seen this first hand and the top layer of bricks are just falling off and I think they try to repair that over the years. 

Mr. Timko: What we are trying to do is go from brick to steel siding. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist: Utilities Department has requested approval for ESRI in the amount of  $8,150.00.This is for software maintenance pertaining to our GIS (geographic information system) products from ESRI. Keeping current with software maintenance is important for our GIS plans this request is for one year of maintenance beginning 6-1-08 through 5-31-09. This contains all of the software maintenance for both the server and client side products. 

Mayor Krasienko: Is this just to update to upgrade?

Mr. Timko: Yes.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Utilities Department has requested approval for tunnel alignment amendment with Malcolm Pirnie. This project was discussed at a meeting with Malcolm Pirnie, the Mayor and Service Director. The Mayor had asked that it be processed for approval and work to begin. 

Mr. Timko: The tunnel alignment has to be done.

Mr. Gilchrist: Isn’t the total for this $410,000.00?

Mayor Krasienko: Yes, and that will replace the retention basin adjacent to the siphon chamber behind City Hall to capture wet weather overflows. 

Mr. Timko: Utilizing a tunnel eliminates the need for the retention basin thereby eliminating any wastewater facilities from the downtown area, which could potentially impact economic development plans. The cost of the tunnel is approximately equivalent to the retention basin and associated collection system improvements. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist: Community Development has requested approval for a Business Loan. For your review is a loan request summary approved by Loan Review Committee at our March meeting and was approved by the City Council on April 7,2008. Prime Industries has been in the City Since 1997 and has been a good corporate citizen. Prime sought funding for additional working capital to continue growing business. This loan will be consolidated with their existing loan and repaid over ten-year period. Prime’s current balance on their existing loan is $318,400 and has a good payment record.  This is for additional $100,00.00 for second mortgage on building and real estate behind Sky Bank’s $800,000 mortgage and second lien on all machinery, equipments, inventory and A/R, as well as mortgages of both personal residences. Ten year monthly payments based on a 5.25% interest rate and twenty-five full time jobs would be retained and five additional to be added. This is for Working Capital. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Community Development has requested approval for change in specs at 2003 E. 30th St. I have some questions regarding this.

Mr. Hopewell: This particular house there was some work that was done by the family before we actually went in and started our work and what this is for is electrical work that probably should have been added on.

Mr. Gilchrist: The owners family tore off the rear porch of the house and left the light fixture hanging by the wires. The light at the side door is old and in need of replacement. American Electrical gave a bid of $85.00 to replace the rear fixture with a new floodlight with motion detector. He gave a bid of $65.00 to install a weatherproof light fixture at the side door. Total material and labor is $150.00 amount shall come from contingency. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist: Community Development has requested approval for Owner Occupied Rehab Loan – Home at 1736 Livingston Ave. 

Mr. Hopewell: LCCC was looking for projects to collaborate on with the City and it is our belief that this collaboration is the only way we could assist the owner and get this work done. 

Mr. Gilchrist: At this time we are asking the Board of Control to approve and award a loan to Sharon Cole owner of 1736 Livingstone Ave. Lorain, Oh, in the amount of $24,975.00 at 4-½% interest for twenty years with a monthly repayment amount of $158.04. Funds will be used as follows: Allied Waste Company - $330.00; Advance Wiring & Security System - $646.00; Cuyahoga Community College/Unified Technologies Center (LEAD Training) – $500.00; Dry Basement Repair - $9,935.00 (basement walls) and $850.00 (glass block windows); Famous Supply Company of Lorain (furnace, air conditioning and hot water tank) - $3,600.00; and The Home Depot - $9,114.00 (all materials).  Also request approval of the Cooperative Agreement with the Lorain County Community College Construction Renovation Program and the city of Lorain for the rehabilitation.

Mayor Krasienko: There is not a loan on the home now?

Mr. Hopewell: No, there is not. 

Mr. Dore: Who pulls Building permit when it is done like this?

Mr. Hopewell: Working with us we will get the Building permits pulled. 

Mr. Dore: The contractors are hiring people at lower labor rates are basically what is going on but we will have licensed contractors on the job? 

Mr. Hopewell: Through LCCC they have licensed contractors and we are also covered by their liability. 

Mayor Krasienko: We will approve this but watch this closely to make sure this is truly a training exercise and not trying to cut the local contractors. 

Mr. Gilchrist: Owner Occupied Rehab. Loan will be approved in the amount of $24,975.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Community Development has requested approval for change order for Fabrizi in Riverbend Commerce Park in the amount of $25,200.00. Proposed change order from Fabrizi Trucking and Paving Company, Inc. This change order request has been reviewed and approved by Rey Carrion, Construction Administrator and by the lead engineer, URS, Corp. that designed the improvements. The work is to repair slopes that have eroded away within the naturalized drainage systems and some additional minor regarding to ensure that protected wetland areas are not being drained by the naturalized drainage ways. The source of the funds shall be from the Section 108 Professional Services account that was established to construct the improvements to the Riverbend Commerce Park. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Community Development has requested approval to Insure Infill Houses plus one Renewed House. Each new in-fill house and all houses owned by the department, until sold by the Community Development Department needs liability insurance for 3rd parties involved. Three insurance companies were contacted for price quotes. State Farm does not insure vacant houses. Master Insurance Company declined to quote the insurance because the President of the company is on the Board of Directors for Lorain Development Corporation and the Treasurer of that Board. Janasko Insurance provided a quote for builders risk policies. Therefore, we are asking at this time for Board of Control to approve the emergency expense of $1,580.00 for Janasko Insurance. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Community Development has requested approval for sale of 914 West 10th St. in the amount of $85,000. 

Mr. Hopewell: We have a buyer Ms. Shayla Wright who viewed this completely renovated home and decided to make a purchase offer of $85,000 in accordance with the terms and conditions of a Purchase Disposition Agreement. 

Mr. Gilchrist: This purchase offer includes a down payment of $6,000, with the City carrying a mortgage for 20 years, 5% interest with a monthly payment of $521.40 (principal & interest). The buyer will pay real estate taxes and property insurance separately. 

Mayor Krasienko: Are we the lender?

Mr. Gilchrist: Yes.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The final item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Mayor’s Office has requested approval for Community Health Partners Drug Free Education Proposal in the amount of $7,100.00. 

Mayor Krasienko: We have three proposals and this will comply with the training with requirements for the Ohio Bureau of Workers Comp. Drug Free Work Place so we can receive the 15% discount on our Workers Comp. this year. This will include training for all our employees and managers. We received a quote from CHP in the amount of  $7,100.00 also from Great Lakes Organized Labor Management Council, which was $7,097.50, and Safety Controls Technology in the amount of $12,950.00. I approve to go with Community Health Partners in the amount of $7,100.00.

Mr. Gilchrist: Funds will be paid out of the Workers Comp. Account. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

Meeting was adjourned at 3:50 pm

____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

Robert J. Gilchrist, Safety/Service Director



Debbie Alves, Clerk

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

